

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**  
(Northern Division)

YOEL-NATHAN TCHAKOUNTE  
PETONE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 20-CV-3028-CCB

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

\* \* \* \* \*

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Richard J.J. Scarola (Admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Cassandra Porsch (Admitted *pro hac vice*)  
SCAROLA ZUBATOV SCHAFFZIN, PLLC  
1700 Broadway, 41<sup>st</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10019  
Tel.: (212) 757-0007  
Fax: (212) 757-0469  
rjjs@szslaw.com  
cp@szslaw.com

– and –

Jessica P. Weber (Federal Bar No. 17893)  
BROWN, GOLDSTEIN & LEVY, LLP  
120 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 1700  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
Tel.: (410) 962-1030  
Fax: (410) 385-0869  
jweber@browngold.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

Dated: May 18, 2021

Table of Contents

*Table of Authorities*..... ii

*Introduction*.....1

*Statement of Facts*.....3

*Standard of Review* .....5

*Argument* .....6

PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY STATED CLAIMS  
FOR WRONGFUL DEATH AND SURVIVAL.....6

A. *Uber Had a Duty to Protect Mr. Tchakounte from Injury  
Which Arose from the Specific Characteristics  
of the Parties’ Relationship* .....6

    1. *Uber Admits that Its Drivers Are “Customers”  
(a Category of Persons to Whom Uber Owes a  
Duty of Care under Applicable Law)*.....7

    2. *Customers Are Owed a Duty of Care  
by Business Owners Under Maryland Law* .....10

    3. *Uber Owed Mr. Tchakounte a Similar Duty of Care  
as Either an Employee or an Independent Contractor* .....11

    4. *Uber Owed Mr. Tchakounte a Duty of Care  
Regardless of the Way Their Relationship Is Labeled* .....12

    5. *To the Extent Plaintiffs Are Required to Plead a  
“Special Relationship,” the Complaint Alleges One* .....15

B. *Uber Breached its Duty to Mr. Tchakounte by  
Failing to Implement Reasonable Protection  
Measures from Known and Foreseeable Risks* .....18

    1. *The Measures Uber Could Have Taken to Avert  
Great Harm to Mr. Tchakounte Were Either Already  
in Use or Readily Available to It, and Certainly Reasonable*.....19

        a. *Reasonable measures Uber could have  
taken to protect Mr. Tchakounte* .....20

        b. *The “reasonableness” analysis is  
specific to Uber and its peers*.....23

c. <i>The reasonableness of measures Uber could have taken for driver safety are questions of fact for the jury</i> .....	26
2. <i>Harm to Mr. Tchakounte Was Foreseeable</i> .....	27
C. <i>Plaintiffs Suffered Loss</i> .....	32
D. <i>Uber’s Breach of Duty Was the Proximate Cause of Plaintiffs’ Loss</i> .....	32
<i>Conclusion</i> .....	35

Table of Authorities

Cases

*100 Inv. Ltd. P’ship v. Columbia Town Ctr. Title Co.*,  
430 Md. 197 (Md. 2013)..... 11

*Albert S. Smyth Co. v. Motes*,  
No. CV CCB-17-677, 2018 WL 1399811 (D. Md. Mar. 20, 2018) ..... 7

*Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Thompson*,  
57 Md. App. 642 (1984) ..... 12

*Bauman v. Woodfield*,  
244 Md. 207 (1966) ..... 11-12

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 5

*Benson v. ALDI, Inc.*,  
No. 779, 2019 WL 5704532 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Nov. 5, 2019)..... 10-11

*Butler v. Acme Markets, Inc.*,  
177 N.J. Super. 279 (App. Div. 1981) ..... 30, 32

*Corinaldi v. Columbia Courtyard, Inc.*,  
162 Md. App. 207 (2005) ..... 17-18

*Daniel v. Days Inn of Am., Inc.*,  
292 S.C. 291 (Ct. App. 1987) ..... 30, 32

*Doe et al. v. Uber Technologies, Inc.*,  
184 F. Supp. 3d 774 (N.D. Cal. 2016) ..... 26, 27

*Dyer v. Maryland State Bd. of Educ.*,  
187 F. Supp. 3d 599 (D. Md. 2016) ..... 7

*Edwards v. City of Goldsboro*,  
178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 5

*Feinberg v. T. Rowe Price Grp., Inc.*,  
No. CV MJG-17-0427, 2018 WL 3970470 (D. Md. Aug. 20, 2018) ..... 7

*Foster v. Winston-Salem Joint Venture*,  
303 N.C. 636 (1981) ..... 30, 32

<i>Fried v. Archer</i> , 139 Md. App. 229 (2001) .....	16-17
<i>Giant Food, Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 334 Md. 633 (1994) .....	26
<i>Goines v. Valley Cmty. Servs. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	31
<i>Great N. Ins. Co. v. Recall Total Info. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. TDC-13-1829, 2014 WL 3853968 (D. Md. Aug. 1, 2014).....	11-14
<i>Griffith v. Southland Corp.</i> , 94 Md. App. 242 (1992) .....	33-35
<i>Hall v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 757 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Jackson v. A.M.F. Bowling Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 307 (D. Md. 2001).....	29
<i>Jacques v. First Nat. Bank of Maryland</i> , 307 Md. 527 (Md. 1986).....	11, 14
<i>Le Vonas v. Acme Paper Bd. Co.</i> , 184 Md. 16 (1944) .....	12
<i>Lora v. Ledo Pizza Sys., Inc.</i> , No. CV DKC 16-4002, 2017 WL 3189406 (D. Md. July 27, 2017) .....	5
<i>Razak v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2020).....	8-9
<i>Smith v. Rite Aid of Maryland, Inc.</i> , No. 0936 SEPT. TERM 2015, 2016 WL 2945731 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. May 19, 2016)...	10, 19
<i>Southland Corp. v. Griffith</i> , 332 Md. 704 (Md. 1993).....	10
<i>Sutton-Witherspoon v. S.A.F.E. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 240 Md. App. 214 (2019) .....	32
<i>Tennant v. Shoppers Food Warehouse Md. Corp.</i> , 115 Md. App. 381 (1997) .....	18-19, 26, 32

<i>Troxel v. Iguana Cantina, LLC</i> , 201 Md. App. 476 (2011) .....	34
<i>Warr v. JMGM Grp., LLC</i> , 433 Md. 170 (2013) .....	15
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Seymour</i> , 387 Md. 217 (2005) .....	6
<i>Williams-Stewart v. Shoppers Food Warehouse Corp.</i> , No. CIV. JKS 13-2518, 2014 WL 4406895 (D. Md. Sept. 5, 2014) .....	10
<i>Winffel v. Westfield Prop. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 686 (D. Md. 2020) .....	33-35

*Rules*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>

*Other Authorities*

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314.....	16-17
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 344.....	28
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 448.....	33
